XL-98A Multi Purpose Saw UT-05015 Page 1 of 7

PART NO. 24760 REV. 2
Printed In U.5.A.

PARTS LIST

MULTIPURPOSE SAW

HOMELITE 138138,

Horreifte Diviston of Textran ing,




XL-98A Multi Purpose Saw UT-05015

XL98-A
FIGURE 1

NO.

1
2

CEECRIPTION
SORAEW- Max ha, 12-24 x 6/
HOWEING- Etarter

gl udes:
KIT- Fan howslng egeasn

Insludes:

ETLUD- Orive

FAETENER

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHIMNG
AR|P- Siertar
Inclydes:
NSERT
BIPE- Sfartar (44", #B)
Inclydes:
WASHER
BANG- Air Gow [prlor 12 Lot #7045
BHIELD
APRING
AHIELD
FLULLEY & CLIFP
Melucee:
LOCK- &pring
WASHER
SCREW- Hax he, 10-32 x 142
STUD- Starter pawl
BTARTER PAWL
WABHEA- Lack
SPAING
NUT- Hex 3/28-24
WABHER- Lock A8
WARHER- Flat 3/8
AOTOR- Magnwia [After Lot #C-240]

PRIOR TO LOT C-240

FART HD.
B08TE
A-tda0d-

A-E4421

arat
41l
4443
GLE30
5T
A-EhRea-B

FO01 B-A
A=0387 6

fIRa2
&7409
Lol
GIREE-A
Q3EA5-A
A-Eqd4h

BaBzT
GETES
S04 B
BRTRAT-E
SR7SE
TORN
f5375-2
a4
aigz
Bagin
g3

GTY,
8
i

-,

LU R -

JE R R T Y

ok LAY A RINT L L

M.

3]
3

a1
2z
33

34

35
]
ar
ae

as
40
41

42
45

L]
45
46

ar

48
48
80
B1
B2

DESCRIPTION
BOREW- Hex 1/4-20 % B/8
PLATE- Back (hftar Lot #0240
Includea:
SEAL
BEARING
BCREW- Semr hex hd. 1/4-20 x &4
CAdber Lol #5249)
EWITCH
Includes:
HLIT )
PLATE- indicaling
TERMIMAL- Spark plug
MODULE= [galtlon [Atker Lot 402400
Ineludes:
LEAD- Highk tensian
LEAD- Ground (Alter Lot #2400
BOREW. Sems hex hd. 832 x 1
(Adter Lod WS34D)

ROTOR- Magnso (Prior io Lot #5240

ECREW. sach, hd., 2-32 x &4
{Pricr te Lot #2400
WaSHER- (Prier io Lot #CE40]
MODULE- [Prigr t¢ Lot W3240)
LEAD- Translarmar
(Priar to Lot ACR4eC}
PLATE- Back (Priar o Lol wSRa0)
Ing:ludak;
5BAL
BEARIMG- Rpllar

COIL- Tranglormar (Pricr o Lot #C2404

COllL & CORE [Priar th Lot #0240
LEA&D- High taegion
[Pricr o Lot #2500

ALWATS FURNIGH MODEL AND SEANAL WUMBER WHEN QRRERING PARTE,

PART MG

80045
A-90THE-A

12282-A
18l

BOZTR-1T
A-BTESD-24

TIOBL-A

12183 A
A=Z3065
A=QH79B. A

QET4E
A-R4250

RO &
BT1GE

B217E
3022
57 182

E7HE7
A-B7E1B-A

122624
BA4RE
Bi04-4
616D

anss

QTY.

- R | - p3 —

— - g —

—_ a

Page 2 of 7



XL-98A Multi Purpose Saw UT-05015

N,

[~ R R R R SRl

—_

12
1%

T4
1%
16
17
1%
L]
4!
22

M
&5

28

DESCAIATION

MUFFLER KIT (Zpmplee)

fngludasr

SCREW-

SCREW- Hix hd, 1/4-20 £ 3

SHIELR- thuffier

CAP=- Mytiler

SUPPORAT- Short

SUYPPCAT- wang

SEREEMN- Spark arrestor

BODY- MuMler

BLATE- Metifar
SEafE PLUGE (Adar Lol 48240}
SPARK PLUG (Pricr to Lot £5240)

BRARK PLUG (Opt.) {Colder piugt

HUT 1/4-28
WhSHER- Lok 1/4
CYLIMNDER
Ingludes:
GAASKET Cylirdar
BEARING
PISTON & PIN ASBEMBLY
Ingiudep:

PIETON PIH RETAINING RING

FISTOM RINGE
ROD- Connesting
lacdrdes;
BLAEW
BEARIME
BEARING- Meadle (3! & 28]
WASHER
CRANKEHAFT
KEY
SOREW- Tord 10-32
CRANKCASE
Insludes:
SEAL

FARTHO,
A GHAM-0

B5BAE
B2280
£B842

A -BREIE-T
EBAdd
SHA43

A EREHN A

A-SHE3E-A
L)
B3IS8T-3
B3G4T-3
BRCET-3
BoEs2
efcle

F=d5807-4,

garre-
SB1B0-5
A-HTSEE

G742
AT
AQEEa-A

gegis
HREIE
A-pase
ol
B7188-4
RO
FOS0G
Ae5EEIS

TEIB2-4

aty.
L]

— e il Al o w1 ok =R ol —n - Bt

[ R

=L Pk Pl

— hy == —a B = = R

1

Wa.

ac
a1
az
13
4
kL)
3B
ar
k-]
ae
L]
41

L]
43
44
45
46
a7
4A
1]

DEECRIPTICN
GASKET- Oil gaver
COVER- Fuel tenk
BOLT
SCREW- FY hd. B-32 x 5B
SCREW- FIr g, B-82 % 1 344
SCREW- FI[ b, B-32 x 2 3ME
ETUD- Cylirdar
Pik- Dpwal
HHIEL O+ Sawd ual
LABEL - Wartsing

0" AIMG
WABHER- Louck
CAP= Fual
Ireludes:
VALYE= Chack
FILTER
GASKET- Fusl cap
CHAN
RETAINER- Cap
SLREW
BOREW
FILTER- Fual
[[t-1%1-11 3
FILTER ELEMENT
FLIEL LINE
CONNECTOR
CLAME
FCAEW- Pan hed §-22 & 56
FLEL LINE
AING- Refainlng
HUT- Haw V-2
ADJUSTING FIN
GAESHET- MiHlgr
WASHER

ALWAYE FURKISH MOQOEL ANP SERIAL NUMBER WHEN, OGRDERIMG FARTS.

PART MO,
Shagt
BT153.2
&T07
42358
4147
a5725
SBE7T
£3611

A-BAT TG
g2e4T
&7EGE
700

B -SIENC-A

)21
G454
s
GHEI0Z
LIS
SZ266-4
G3aa7
A-5EE23

54083
EEEEE-A,
EF080
855571
BOECS
BB 185
SE31B-A
Lkl
FA03E
TEOSS
gagzd

a

XL98-A
FIGURE 2

_

R S R T A

— R L LD LR R g
.

Page 3 of 7



XL-98A Multi Purpose Saw UT-05015

XL.88-A
FIGURE 3

GASHET

DESCRIPTION

RETAIMER- Ruarf
ZEAT- Rand valv
REED- valva
GASKET
SPLCER- Carburalor
SCAEW- Panhd. B-32 5 11/
SCREW- Fan hd, B-32 x 1
FUEL LIME
CHOKE ROD
COTTER PIN
AlR FILTER COVER
Ingludes:
GASKET
WASHER
WNLIT
WASHER
FILTER ELEWMENT- Air
FILTER ELEMENT- Alr (Foam)
RiA & SASKET RESEMBLY
Ingiudes:
QATKET (goe fam ¥13}
RING- Aatatning
WASHER- Lok
SCREW- 10-32% 1 /8

PART NO.
E3TTEe-C
G704
F3TT-B
T el
B

A-ER4H0-
g21T
2173
85716-B
fragl-
A5LRL

A-BOART-A,

05
L1EE ]
AT IR
30830

S4520-B
BT
A-50E2

BIRST
SE13-4
E3048
BTy

QTY.

1

I QU R RV QU ¥, QO N Ny

et ol I

R —

MO,

23

DEBCRIPTION

CARBUIRETZA

[noludes:

GASKET
BRACKET- Cower
RO Thratile
BOOT= Thratle rod
SEREW- Hex hd, 12-24 x /8
GROMMET
RING
TRIGIEA
PIN
SEPRING
SCAEYW- 8-22 x 58
b= Tyl
SCREW- Fan ha, 332 % 172
CLOVER= Thradlte handi

Imeludae:

BUEHING
GRIP- Throttle Bardle cover
GRIP- Throitle handla
HAMCLE- Throtite
SCREW- Hex hd. 13-24 x 742
GROMMET
ECREW-Pan ho. B-32 x /4
SCREW

ALWAYE FURNISH HODEL AND SER|IAL NUMBER WHEN CROERING PARTS.

PART MO
A4 B208- 4

Erado
A-BORER- 1A,
SIEee-A
SE348
BOETE
BARET
£Ed04
BiTad
BET18
58405
BODE3-2
§E5ET
OG0
ABR45

BTG
BBTEE
EETET
A~4THTE
BOERT
B1744
&0575
BI388

L e Y Ty

TS N R [ R

Page 4 of 7



XL-98A Multi Purpose Saw UT-05015

LN

A O ey —

10
1
i
18
il
1%

18
17
bl
L]
20

DESCA(PTION

20L T- Elnga
WAESHER- Cutar
SPAGER- Bloiter
WHEEL- Raelngid ¢Durctin) {apt.)
WHEEL- Rasinoid (Matal] (opl.)
WHEEL- Resinioid (Mascn ) (316}
BLADE- Saw (parblsstip] (opth
WABHER= Innkr
BLADE GUARD & 3LEEVE

Ineludns:

FiM- Splral

ELEEVE- Blade puerd

LABEL- Cautlan {nat shawn)
HOGH BOLT & CLAMP ASSEMBLY

| el i

CLAMP

BOLT- Hock
SCREW-1/4.20 x 172
CLAMP- Blads puard
SCREW-1/4-20 « TANE
BLADE ARM KIT

| sl uims;

AING- Realning

ERACER- Pulley

BFACER- Innar

EMAFT- Blacs

AR Blade [3ee node 1)

FART MO,

£p22d
S T2
#4174
ERADT-AR
E4597-B6
HoR0-BE
PAGaRG-A
BoaT-2

A=5T1291-B

43240

51780-2

Ll )
A= B5GE

B3R 1
AnBESSR
BOSET-3
Bag=1-1
BOST A
A4 322T

208837
48208
43210
43211
432262

[+

[ O PRI B 1 [P

— pn = by ey -

R

-

x

N3,
4|
e
2
24
25

AEREERIERENY

BREBEER

CEBCRIFTION
BEARING- Ball
HAMNOLE BAR
BCREW= Nylath 1/d-20 x 1
SPACER
SOREW- Nylook 1/8-20 x 1 7/%
MOLUNT- Shock
MELUINT- Bhock
BRAACGKET- Handle bar
ROREW- Hax hd. T2-24 % 854
PULLEY= Crlvan
MUT- Btop 711614
COVER: Cluteh
PLATE= Ciutch hrek
SHOE- Glutzh
SPALING= Cuteh
WASHER
PULLEY=-Snaring & Arm
Ineiudees:
BEARING
RACE- (MR- balring
BELT- Drive
SOVYER- Drlvecane
NLT- 38-18

XL98-A
FIGURE 4

Gty
P TI-4A
Aod 281
boT24-2

BRd2
2162
EfTg2
ERERg-2
BO&ET
BF&LY
B12E1
8382
GETED-1E
69461
BTRER
GadSE
A-LTEDE

BTl
A-Qrem
LEE: L]
ERETR-2
B1088-2

=]

R L Y. S N S T P L |

g
1
i
1
)

MOQTE 1. For unlte prier to /N 53317940 e kinde arf kit

AA322T lor oonviralan,

ALWAYH FUANIEH MODEL ANC BERTAL NUMBER WHEN OROERIMG FARTE,

=

Page 5 of 7



XL-98A Multi Purpose Saw UT-05015 Page 6 of 7

XL98-A
FIGURE 5

5 CARBURETOR
A-42208-A
HS-135A

REPAIR KIT {1-8} 85698
GOVERNOR VALVE (9) A-42209
CHECK VALYE (10} A-51348

B ALWAYE FURNISH MODEL AND BERIAL HUMEER WHEK CADERING PARTA,



XL-98A Multi Purpose Saw UT-05015

ACCESSORIES & TOOLS

JACK SCREW A-24570
BHT- Driver torx {250 shank) 24562-01
BIT- Driver torx {312 shank) 24582-02
KIT- We! cutting A=GO561
ROPE- Starting (250 ft.) #5 570841
SPARK ARRESTOR (Do nol use
with A-65864-C)
KiT- Emetgency

ineludes:

OPERATOR'S KIT
GOGGLES- Snfety
CAN= Fuel saltety
SEALANT
WRENCH- Socket
WRENCH- Blade remeval
SCRAEW DRIVERR
COLLAR- Bearing Installation
PLIERS- Snap ring
CARRYCASE W/INSERT

A-63540-D
A-4T206

A=24110-1C
64593
545589-A
24823
63BaT

A=24085-A
24531
2282Q-3
228248

A-47390-B

XL98-A

SLEEVE- Bearing & Shei
instailation

BEARING= Installation {Z)
WRENCH= Hax (2}
BLEEVE- Protecting
ANVIL

SPANNER- Wrench
PLUG- Bearing Installation
PLUG- Bearing & Seal
inatallaiion 23856
PLUG- S¢al Installatlon 23937
JACK SCREW- Bearing removal A-23962
ANYIL- Bearing Insiallation 23968
SLEEVE- Sgal Instellatlon 23472
PLATE- &rankshaf aligning 24008-1
PULLER- Magnete A-24290
PLUG- Seal installation 24302
SHIM- Plastlc 24306

23138-2
23420
23528
23759
238461
A-23834
23955

ALWAY N FURNIRH MODEL AMD SEA AL HUMBER WHEN ORDEAING PARTS.

Page 7 of 7



